
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 December 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, T Burton, V Cunningham, 
T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, E Kettle, A King, C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) Public speaking on planning applications only is allowed at the Planning Committee.  An objector who 

wishes to speak must make a written request by noon on the Monday of the week of the Planning 
Committee meeting.  Any persons wishing to speak should email publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk.  

 
5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/
mailto:publicspeaking@runnymede.gov.uk


 

 

 
6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 
 

7) Commonly used acronyms: 

ACEP Assistant Chief Executive (Place) 

ADM Assistant Development Manager 

BCM Building Control Manager 

CHPEBE or HoP Corporate Head of Planning, Economy & Built Environment (also 
referred to as Head of Planning for brevity) 

DLPM Deputy Local Plans Manager 

DM  Development Manager 

PPSM  Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
 
 
 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 November 2023. 
 

4 - 7 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Applications 

 
8 

 
 a)   RU.23/1213 - Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, GU25 

4NN 
 

9 - 26 

 
 b)   RU.23/0726 - Woburn Park Farm, Addlestone Moor, KT15 2QF 

 
27 - 38 

 
6.   Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement 

 
39 - 48 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda. 

 

 

3



RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  |  27 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
T Burton, V Cunningham, T Gates, C Howorth, A King, C Mann, S Whyte, 
S Jenkins (Substitute) (In place of I Mullens) and S Williams (Substitute) 
(In place of E Gill). 
  

Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors M Nuti, M Singh and J WiIson. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors A Berardi. 
  
32 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
To record the following substitutions: 
  
Councillor S  Jenkins for Councillor I Mullens 
Councillor S Williams for Councillor E Gill 
  

33 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

34 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Nuti and J Wilson. 
  

35 Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  

36 Planning Applications 
  

37 RU.23/0607 - Parklands, Bittams Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9RG 
 
Proposal:  Approval of reserved matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for the construction of 172 dwellings 
  
The proposed achievement of carbon net zero on the scheme was welcomed by the 
committee, along with the fabric first approach and affordable housing provision. 
  
The preservation of trees and biodiversity net gain was also acknowledged, and it was 
confirmed that the change of levels would mean there was no risk of overlooking the 
properties on Waverley Drive. 
  
The Head of Planning confirmed that it would not be possible or necessary to impose a 
condition that restricted the number of occupants at the scheme pending the completion of 
the A320, as this was a reserved matters scheme and this was considered outline but not 
considered necessary. In any case were the scheme to be approved it was likely that the 
completion of the A320 works would occur prior to occupation of the scheme. 
  
Clarification was also provided around the condition of the A320 that included a target to 

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC PC 29.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 28 
 

achieve 100% clawback from development, however this was subject to viability.  
Clawback received on the scheme would go into further highways infrastructure 
improvements, the HIF money sought to fully fund the scheme in advance. 
  
An elected member questioned the wording of a recommended condition requiring updates 
with regards replies, bats and badger surveys. The Head of Planning confirmed that the 
case officer would check this to ensure that this was consistent and in line with best 
practice.  
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Head of Planning was authorised to grant planning permission subject to: 

a)    Conditions 1-7 
b)    Informatives 1-2 
c)    Addendum notes 

  
38 RU.23/1240 - Augustine House, Gogmore Lane, Chertsey, KT16 9AP 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and construction of a new mixed use 
redevelopment including up to 840sqm commercial space (Class E); 9 residential units; 
and associated refuse, cycle parking and landscaping. 
  
There was significant debate around the building’s size, scale and mass, with many 
committee members considering the scheme overbearing and the building out of character 
with the area. Officers acknowledged that in terms of its size and mass the building was 
borderline a borderline recommendation, however
[...]
ng officers would be authorised to issue permission under 
delegated authority.  Failure from the developer to provide and additional space would 
result in the application coming back to committee for further debate. 
  
During the debate several councillors commented on the conversion to HMO and the 
prospect of the property being permanently removed from family housing stock in the area, 
and there was debate on the overall issue of policy on HMOs. Officers advised that the use 
of the building as an HMO did not in principle conflict with planning policy. 
  
The Head of Planning advised that for planning purposes the scheme continued to meet 
the need for housing in the borough, the design of the building was one that had previously 
been approved in a 2017 scheme on the site. 
   
The concerns of some of the committee with regards HMOs was noted however the 
committee was sitting in an applications determination capacity rather than a policy 
formulation capacity. As such the scheme had to be judged on the council’s existing 
policies rather than where it aspired to be. Any other issues must be taken up at the 
appropriate time, which was likely to be during the local plan review. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

a)  The application was deferred and delegated to the HoP to secure an 
additional parking space secured by condition. 

 
b)  Should the additional parking space not be secured the application would be 

returned to planning committee for further debate. 
 
c)  Should the additional parking space be secured the HoP was authorised to 

grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions 1-6. 

 
d) The HoP was authorised to refuse planning permission should the S106 not 

progress to his satisfaction or if any significant material considerations 
arose prior to the issuing of the decision notice that in the opinion of the HoP 
would warrant refusal of the application. Reasons for refusal relating to any 
such m
[...]
base rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

9

Agenda Item 5a



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5A 

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as detailed in section 11 of this 
report. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 

2.1 The application relates to part of the Wentworth Club, which is a large private golf course 
within Virginia Water. The Wentworth Club comprises extensive grounds including three 18 
hole golf courses and one 9 hole course, warm up driving range, grass range, main 
clubhouse, tennis and health club and various support facilities.  

2.2 Within the site is an existing materials store with surrounding hard standing used to park 
buggies. There are currently several hardstanding pathways to enter and exit the 
application site.  

2.3 Site planning constraints: 
• Green Belt 
• Site of Nature Conversation Importance  
• Biodiversity Opportunity Area 
• Site of Special Scientific Interest Buffer Zone 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/1213 

LOCATION Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, 
Surrey, GU25 4NN 

PROPOSAL The erection of a building for golf performance training and 
practice with practice game area, landscaping and associated 
development following demolition of existing building 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 18/12/2023 

WARD Virginia Water 

CASE OFFICER Catrin Davies 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major application  

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria Gibson or 
the case officer.  

10



3. APPLICATION DETAILS 

  

3.1 The application proposed to develop the existing practice area into a new “Performance 
Lab” building for the Wentworth Golf Club. The building would provide a golf coaching/ 
teaching facility to enable using golf practice area in all weathers. The f
[...]
 august 2023. Development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details for the construction of the development and the mitigation 
proposed within the above reports shall be undertaken prior to occupation of the 
development hereby approved. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of suitable mitigation for bats in accordance with 
Policy EE9 of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan and guidance within the NPPF. 

6.  Tree protection  

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment, Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan prepared 
by Merewood dated 16/11/2023. The protective measures shall remain in place 
until all works are complete and all machinery and materials have finally left site. 
Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with this 
condition, nor shall any fires be started, no tipping, refuelling, disposal of solvents 
or cement mixing carried out and ground levels within those areas shall not be 
altered, nor shall any excavation or vehicular access, other than that detailed 
within the approved plans, be made without the written consent of the LPA. 

18



There shall be no burning within six metres of the canopy of any retained tree(s). 
Where the approved protective measures and methods are not employed or are 
inadequately employed or any other requirements of this condition are not 
adhered to, remediation measures, to a specification agreed in writing by the LPA, 
shall take place prior to first occupation of the development, unless the LPA gives 
written consent to any variation. 

Reason: To protect the trees to be retained, enhance the appearance and 
biodiversity of the surrounding area and to comply with Policies EE1, EE9 and 
EE11 of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan and guidance within the NPPF. 

7. Surface water drainage system  

Prior to works above ground level, details of the proposed surface water drainage 
system shall be submitted to and approved in w
[...]
database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100006086

27

Agenda Item 5b



COMMITTEE AGENDA REFERENCE: 5B 

 

APPLICATION REF: RU.23/0726 

LOCATION Woburn Park Farm, Addlestone Moor, Addlestone, 
Surrey, KT15 2QF 

PROPOSAL The erection of 2 x replacement warehouses/operational 
buildings following the demolition of buildings 6 and 7. 

TYPE Full Planning Permission 

EXPIRY DATE 17/08/2023 

WARD Chertsey Riverside 

CASE OFFICER Adam Jackson 

REASON FOR COMMITTEE 
DETERMINATION Major Application 

If you have questions about this report please contact Ashley Smith, Victoria 
Gibson or the case officer.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

It is recommended the Planning Committee authorises the HoP: 

1. 
Grant Consent - subject to conditions set out in section 11 of this report. 

 

2. DETAILS OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

2.1 The application site is situated off the A320/A317 gyratory to the south of Chertsey. The 
principal access to the site is from Addlestone Moor which is a service road accessed from 
the gyratory. There is a secondary access direct onto the A317. The lawful use of the site, 
as established under RU.20/1726, is for quarters for travelling show people and an 
operating depot for a business named Movie Makers which provides trailers, vehicles and 
equipment to the entertainment industry. The use includes the siting of caravans for 
residential purposes as well as the storage, repair, and maintenance of vehicles and mobile 
homes, trailers and equipment associated with Movie Makers. 

2.2 The site is an irregular shape and the land within the client’s ownership, which is denoted 
by the blue line on the Location Plan, has an area of 9.1hectares. However, this includes 
land which is not included within the site area for application RU.20/1726, which is 5.9 
hectares and is the area in which travelling show people and Movie Makers can lawfully 
occupy/operate within. The site area to which this application relates is 0.49ha and 
comprises of the two existing warehouses to be replaced and their associated 
hardstanding. The application site is fully enclosed with no public access. 

2.3 The River Bourne runs along the northern boundary of the wider site and flows between the 

28



application site boundary and Chertsey Meadow. The northern boundary of the site is 
within Flood Zone 3, however the area for development is outside of the flood zone. The 
area for Building 7 is in a 1 in 1000-year risk of surface water flooding. The topography of 
the site is generally flat. The site is within the Green Belt. Trees along the southwest and 
northeast boundaries of the wider site are protected by tree preservation order. Trees 
adjacent to the area of the proposed development also contribute positively to the 
character and appearance of the area. 

 

3. APPLICATION DETAILS  

3.1 The application proposes the erection of 2 x new warehouse/operational buildings following 
the demolition of two existing buildings on site (Buildings 6 & 7 on the plans). The 
replacement building 6 has a footprint of approximately 850sqm (gross external area) and 
is 7.5m tall to the top of the pitched roof. The replacement building 7 is 340sqm (gross 
external area) and 6.25m tall with a flat roof. Both buildings are in the same location as the 
buildings they are replacing.  

 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

4.1 The following history is considered relevant to this application: 

Reference Details 

RU.20/1726 Certificate of lawfulness of existing use to confirm the current use of the 
land as a mixed use comprising: a. A permanent site for travelling show 
peoples’ quarters which comprises of the following uses: the siting of 
caravans for residential purposes, the storage, repair and maintenance of 
vehicles, mobile homes, caravans and equipment and; b. An operating 
depot for Movie Makers and TEL (a business for the provision of vehicles, 
trailers, caravans, mobile homes and equipment to the entertainment 
industry) com
[...]
he Green Belt unless one of the exceptions in paragraphs 149 
or 150 apply. One such exception, set out in paragraph 149 (d) as well as within policy EE14 
of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan, is the replacement of a building provided the new 
building is in the same use and is not material larger than the one it replaces.  

7.3 A comparison between the existing and proposed buildings is set out in the below table. 

 Building 
6 – 
Existing 

Building 
6 – 
Proposed 

Increase 
or 
decrease 

Building 7 
– Existing 

Building 
7 – 
Proposed 

Increase 
or 
decrease 

External 
Gound 
Covered 
Area 
(Sqm) 

830sqm 850sqm 20sqm 
increase 
(2.4%) 

340sqm 

 

340sqm No 
Change 

Height 7.4m 
(3m to 
top of 
lean-to 

7.4m No 
change 

6.25m 6.25m No 
Change 

30



section – 
130sqm 
of 
building) 

Eaves 
Height 

4.2m 6.7m 2.5m 
increase 
(59.5%) 

4.85m 6.25m 
(Flat roof) 

1.1m-
1.4m 
increase 

 

7.4 

 

Whilst the replacement building 6 includes an increase to the eaves height and there is an 
increase in height over the existing single storey lean to section, the overall height is 
remaining the same at 7.4m. The existing lean to is only a small portion of the existing 
building (130sqm) and as such extending over this is not considered to have a material 
impact on the scale of the building when compared to the existing. Furthermore, the increase 
in footprint is minimal. Therefore, whilst the proposed building does increase the scale and 
bulk of the building at first floor, the proposed building is not considered to be materially 
larger overall. 

7.5 With regards to the replacement building 7, there is also an increase to the eaves height as 
a result of the new flat roof design, however the increase is not as great as that of building 6. 
The overall height of the building is also remaining the same. Furthermore, there is no 
increase in the footprint of the building compared to the existing. The existing plans for 
building 7 show the containers to the 
[...]
 and EE12 of the Runnymede 2030 Local Plan and guidance 
within the NPPF. 

 

 

34



RU.23/0726 – Woburn Park Farm Appendices 

Location Plan 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35



Existing Block Plan 

 

Proposed Block Plan 

 

 

 

36



Existing Building 6 Plans 

 

 

Proposed Building 6 Plans 

 

 

 

37



Existing Building 7 Plans 

 

 

Proposed Building 7 Plans 

  

38



 
Report Amendments to the Council’s adopted Statement of 

Community Involvement 

Report author Paul Wade, Planning Policy Officer 

Department Planning Policy 

Exempt? No 

 
 
Purpose of report:  
 
The purpose of this report is to gain the consent of the of the Planning Committee to 
carry out public consultation on a small number of proposed amendments to the 
Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report sets out how officers are recommending that the Council, in its role as 
Local Planning Authority, amends the digital format of representations which it will 
accept in response to planning consultations from email to standardised web form.  
 
This approach is recommended to significantly reduce the risk of breaches of the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) legislation occurring, with regards to the 
accidental publication of personal data.  
 
To enable this change, a limited number of amendments to the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement are required.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Planning Committee AGREES that: 
 
The proposed amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement, as 
presented in the extracts at Appendix 1, are published for public consultation for a 
period of 4 weeks between 3rd January and 31st January 2024.  
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Regulation 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires each Local 

Authority to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI is a 
document that explains the process by which a L
[...]
s. Those 
submitting attachments would be advised not to include personal data in the 
attachments at point of submission. The documents would continue to be reviewed by 
the Planning Technical Administration Team. 

 
2.10    To support this change in approach, the following amendment to the SCI is proposed 

at paragraph 4.15 which currently reads:  
 

“Applications, including all of their supporting information, are made available on the 
Council’s website. Comments can be made in writing direct to the Council through 
the online consultation option or via e-mail. We will also accept comments made in 
letter format” 

 
2.11    It is proposed that this text is replaced with the following text: 
  

“Applications, including all of their supporting information, are made available on the 
Council’s website. Comments and supporting information can be submitted in writing 
direct to the Council through the Planning Representations Comments Form which 
can be accessed on the Council’s website. We will also accept comments made by 
postal letter” 

 
2.12 The SCI is currently silent in terms of how representations can be made in response 

to planning policy consultations. To ensure consistency across the Planning 
Department, the following new text is proposed to be introduced at 1.34: 

 
“Anyone who wishes to respond to a planning policy consultation will need to make 
their comments in writing direct to the Council through the Planning Representations 
Comments Form which can be accessed on the Council’s website. This form 
provides the facility to attach further supporting documentation. We will also accept 
comments made by postal letter” 

41



 
2.13 Both of the proposed amendments can be viewed in the extracts from the adopted 

SCI as attached at Appendix 1.  
 
2.14     It is envisaged that this approach would have three tangible benefits to the Council 

which are: 
 

• Standardised formatting – By requiring comments to be submitted through a 
standardise
[...]
ability/biodiversity implications are anticipated by the 

proposed amendments to the SCI given that the amendments only seek to amend 
the format of digital communication which the Council will accept for planning 
consultations.  

 
8. Risk implications 
 
8.1 The changes proposed to the SCI as shown in Appendix 1 are designed to limit risks 

associated with sensitive information being accidentally disclosed due to human 
error. Such disclosures can cause reputational damage to the Council as well as 
harm to the individual whose information has been disclosed. Only allowing 
representations to be submitted through an online webform as proposed through this 
report is expected to minimise these risks. 

 
9. Other implications  
 
9.1 None identified. 
 
10. Timetable for implementation 
 
10.1 If the Committee agrees to allow public consultation to occur on the proposed 

amendments to the Statement of Community Involvement, this consultation will 
occur between 3rd and 31st January 2024. It is proposed that the outputs from the 

43



public consultation will be reported to the Planning Committee at their meeting of 28th 
February 2024. At this point, if after consideration of the stakeholder comments, 
officers remain of the view that the proposed amendments to the SCI should be 
made, the amended SCI will be recommended for adoption.  

 
11. Background papers 
 

• None 
 
12.      Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Extracts from the adopted 2021 Statement of Community 
Involvement 

44



Appendix 1-Relevant extracts from the adopted 2021 Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) 

Please note that in the extracts below, proposed new text is shown bold and underlined. 
Text for deletion is shown struck through.  

How will the Council consult? (extract taken from pages 11-13 of the adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement  

1.29 Runnymede Borough Council will look to involve people as early as possible in drafting 
local documents and will invite feedback 
[...]
th Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, GU25 4NN
	23_1213 Wentworth Golf Club
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	RU.23_1213 Wentworth Golf Club Appendix

	5b RU.23/0726 - Woburn Park Farm, Addlestone Moor, KT15 2QF
	23_0726 Woburn Park Farm
	5	SUMMARY OF MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

	23_0726 Woburn Park Farm Appendix

	6 Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1-Statement of Community Involvement




Minutes of the meeting


RBC PC 20.12.23 
 

P a g e  |  31 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 December 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Willingale (Chairman), P Snow (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
T Burton, V Cunningham, T Gates, E Gill, C Howorth, A King, R King (In 
place of E Kettle), C Mann, I Mullens, M Nuti, S Whyte and J WiIson. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors E Kettle. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors L Gillham. 
  
41 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Cllr R King substituted for Cllr E Kettle. 
  

42 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

43 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

45 RU.23/1213 - Wentworth Golf Club, Wentworth Estate, Virginia Water, GU25 4NN 
 
Proposal: The erection of a building for golf performance training and practice with practice 
game area, landscaping and associated development following demolition of existing 
building 
  
During the debate the size of the proposed building was mentioned, and the need for a 
café space was queried.  Officers advised that the facility was of an ancillary nature and 
appropriate for the size of the development and proportionate to the use. The kitchenette 
and number of tables was relatively modest. Such performance centres have begun to be 
established at other high-end golf clubs and are often used for group teaching and so there 
is an expectation that refreshments and facilities would be available to support this. 
  
Responding to concerns about the protection of Tree reference T76, officers confirmed that 
the tree protection plan included protection this tree as set out in condition six. 
  
Officers confirmed that the removal of the existing building that stored sand and soil was 
unlikely to impact the operation of the golf club due to the high likelihood of multiple other 
maintenance sites across Wentworth used for the purposes of green keeping and course 
maintenance. 
  
The net increase in trees was welcomed, along with the reclaiming of the scrub area.  It 
was confirmed that review of the submitted ecological survey had been undertaken by 
Surrey Wildlife Trust, who had raised no concerns around the potential presence of 



RBC PC 20.12.23 
 

P a g e  | 32 
 

endangered species.  The implementation of the condition around biodiversity net gains 
would be carried out in accordance with the agreed strategy this was appropriate to satisfy 
Surrey Wildlife Trust and officers. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Head of Planning was authorised to grant planning permission subject to:  
a) Conditions 1-10 
b) Addendum notes 
  
  

46 RU.23/0726 - Woburn Park Farm, Addlestone Moor, KT15 2QF 
 
Proposal: The erection of 2 x replacement warehouses/operational buildings following the 
demolition of buildings 6 and 7. 
  
During the debate officers confirmed that a condition could not be applied requiring the 
need for sustainable heating due to not meeting the requirements around floor space, 
however it was agreed to add this as an informative. 
  
A query was raised around the location of the replacement buildings and their proximity to 
neighbouring trees.  It was believed that the presence of existing fencing and the hard-
standing surface would negate the need to ensure these trees were protected, but the 
Development Manager would confirm this before issuing the decision notice. 
  
Picking up on the Lead Local Flood Authority’s requested condition for additional 
sustainable drainage, the Head of Planning advised that the footprints of the existing and 
proposed buildings were very similar there was no requirement for the applicant to provide 
betterment on existing arrangements, and there was nothing to suggest the new buildings 
would lead to additional flood run-off and as such a condition would not pass the relevant 
tests of the PPG. 
   
A member asked whether it was possible for checks on the size of the buildings as they 
were constructed as there had been an enforcement history to the site. The Head of 
Planning advised that there was no requirement for applicants to notify the Council when 
construction commences or obtain building regs from the Council and so the planning team 
may not be aware of breaches if they were to occur. If the residents or the Council believed 
at a future date there was good reason that development was not occurring in accordance 
with the approved plans then an enforcement case could be raised an investigated by 
enforcement officers. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Head of Planning was authorised to grant planning permission subject to:  

a)    Conditions 1-4 

b)    Additional informative around providing sustainable and efficient heating 

c)    Addendum notes 

  
  

47 Amendments to the Council's adopted Statement of Community Involvement 
 
The Head of Planning advised that minor changes were proposed to the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement that were driven by GDPR requirements.  It was 



RBC PC 20.12.23 
 

P a g e  | 33 
 

proposed that a public consultation took place early in the new year. 
  
The proposed amendments would take place to paragraph 4.15, and existing links would 
be updated, mean that the council would accept representations using a standardised 
electronic form in place of email.  This would mean that email addresses, names and 
addresses would be separated from submissions from the outset significantly reducing the 
risk of GDPR issues. 
  
To enable more lengthy representations the form would accept an attachment. Images and 
other such information would need to be included in this attachment. The Head of Planning 
confirmed that the Council’s Digital Services were aware of the need to provide a generous 
file size allowance for the attachment.  Clear warnings would be put in place to advise 
correspondents not to include personal data in the attachment, and whilst this would not 
completely eliminate the risk, or remove the need for manual checking it should 
significantly reduce risk and also make members of the public more mindful about personal 
data and take some responsibility for what is included in the attachment.  
  
A Member was grateful that representations would still be accepted by letter for those who 
did not have internet or computer access.   
  
Some local authorities had decided to not publish comments completely as there was no 
statutory duty to do so, however the committee were in agreement with officers’ views that 
residents and members wanted to be aware of the local feeling around applications, 
therefore representations would continue to be published with personal data separated at 
an early stage. 
  
The Head of Planning confirmed that a recent update in notification letters and on the 
website had provided additional background guidance around what residents can respond 
to and the planning reasons around it. The Council’s website had also been updated to 
provide this information at the first point of contact and improve the comments landing page 
and put it in a more prominent position on the website. A member suggested using QR 
codes in the future, this may well occur in the future, though this was not a matter for this 
SCI review. 
  
It was confirmed that the response of statutory consultees would remain labelled and on 
the website.  
  
There was a debate about the potential redaction of residents’ groups, with some residents 
keen to know that a group had submitted a representation but others having the potential to 
fear retribution meaning they would prefer to stay anonymous.   
  
The Head of Planning confirmed there would be a mechanism to keep personal details 
separate whilst still having the option to specify who the representation had been made on 
behalf of. This could be achieved by the attachment or the body or body of the text clearly 
stating it was on behalf of the group, whilst not including the authors name in the 
attachment or body of the text (that would only be included in the non-published fields). 
  
Members were supportive of this proposal and the need to comply with GDPR and as a 
result the proposal was unanimously supported. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
Committee agreed that the proposed amendments to the Statement of Community 
Involvement could be published for public consultation for a period of 4 weeks 
between 3 January and 31 January 2024. 
  
 



RBC PC 20.12.23 
 

P a g e  | 34 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.19 pm.) Chairman 
 


